
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be 
held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 21st February, 2019 at 
7.00 pm for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6th 
December 2018 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION - VIOLENCE AT WORK

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cr. K. 
Dibble pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“Rushmoor Borough Council recognises its staff is its greatest resource, and, as a 
good employer, must ensure all staff feel safe and secure in their place of work. We 
therefore call on the Council to sign up to Unison’s Violence at Work Charter.”

5. MAYOR-ELECT AND DEPUTY MAYOR-ELECT 2019/20

At its meeting on 28th January, 2019, the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 
Committee considered the nominations for Mayor-Elect and the Deputy Mayor-Elect 
for 2019/20 and made the following recommendations:

(i) That Cr. Sue Carter be selected as Mayor-Elect for the Municipal Year 
2019/20; and

(ii) That Cr. Peter Frank Rust be selected as Deputy Mayor-Elect for the 
Municipal Year 2019/20. 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet in relation to the following items:

(1) Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Council Tax Level and Council 
Tax Support Scheme 2019/20 

To receive a report from the Cabinet (copy attached – Annex 1), which recommends 
the approval of the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Council Tax Level and 
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2019/20. The Leader of the Council (Cr. D.E. 
Clifford) will introduce this item.

(2) Annual Capital Strategy 2019/
[...]
ral Purposes 26th November, 2018
Development Management 5th December, 2018
Development Management 16th January, 2019
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes 28th January, 2019

10. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY 
AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

To note the Reports of the following meetings (copy reports attached):

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13th December, 2018
Policy and Project Advisory Board 23rd January, 2019
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 31st January, 2019

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 13 February 2019





BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 6th December, 2018 at 7.00 pm.

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman))
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Vice-Chairman))

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr Sophia Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr A.J. Halstead Cllr Barbara Hurst
Cllr B. Jones Cllr J.H. Marsh
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr A.R. Newell
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr P.F. Rust
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant
Cllr B.A. Thomas Cllr J.E. Woolley

`
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin
Honorary Alderman R.J.Kimber

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman, Cllr 
R.L.G. Dibbs, Cllr G.B. Lyon, Cllr Mara Makunura, Cllr Nadia Martin, Cllr 
K.H. Muschamp and Cllr Jacqui Vosper.

Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers.

85. MINUTES

It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Ordinary meeting of the Council held on 4th 
October, 2018 (having been ci
[...]
OR: 11; 
AGAINST: 19 and the Motion to refer to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
DECLARED LOST.

The Council then voted on the original Recommendations.   There voted FOR: 27; 
AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED.

90. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet.

91. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

(1) Cabinet

It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr M.L. Sheehan and 

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 16th October 
and 13th November, 2018 be received.

(2) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee

It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr M.D. Smith and 

RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 24th September, 2018 be received.

(3) Development Management Committee

It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Development Management 
Committee held on 10th October, 2018 and 7th November, 2018 be received.

92. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Policy and Project Advisory Board be received:

Meeting Date
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1st November, 2018
Policy and Project Advisory Board 21st November, 2018

Page 5



The meeting closed at 8.46 pm.

------------

Page 6



   

COUNCIL MEETING – 21ST FEBRUARY 2019 
 

AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 (1)  
 

REVENUE BUDGET, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL TAX LEVEL, 
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2019/20 

 
A report from the meeting of Cabinet on the 5th February 2019. 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Cabinet approved the budget framework and Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2019-22 on 16 October 2018 (Report No: FIN1829). 
 

1.2 On 05 February 2019, Cabinet considered report FIN1909 and agreed 
reco
[...]
will require reductions in the Council's service expenditure, and 
increased income generation, in accordance with the Medium-Term Financial 
Forecast and the Financial Strategy.  

 
4.6 Reserves continue to be held to support the implementation of key projects 

and to mitigate against the substantial increased risk the Council is facing, 
which will be monitored and reported to Cabinet throughout 2019/20.  

Page 10



   

 
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Council is recommended to approve the following, as detailed in report 

FIN1909 and in the attached budget booklet: 
 
i) the General Fund Revenue Budget Summary, set out in Appendix 1 
 
ii) the detailed General Fund Revenue Budget, set out in Appendix 2 
 
iii) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, set out in Appendix 3 
 
iv) the Council Tax Requirement of £6,409,171 for this Council 

 
v) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council’s purposes of 

£204.42 for a Band D property in 2019/20 
 

vi) the Capital Programme, set out in Appendix 4 
 
vii) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, set out in 

Appendix 5 
 

viii) the Executive Head of Finance’s report under S.25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 as set out in Appendix 6 

 
ix) the additional transfers to earmarked reserves in 2019/20 and the 

holding of reserves, as previously detailed in report FIN1909.  
 

5.2 The Council is recommended to approve the following in respect of the 
Council Tax Support Scheme, as detailed in report ED1902: 
 
i) that the current 12% minimum contribution (88% discount) for those of 

working age be retained for 2019/20 
 
 
 

 D E CLIFFORD 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 G B LYON 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORPORATE 
AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
21st FEBRUARY 2019

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH

COUNCIL

REVENUE BUDGET

&

CAPITAL

PROGRAMME

BUDGET BOOKLET

2019/20

Page 13



Page 14



BUDGET BOOKLET

CONTENTS

Page No.

Appendix 
[...]
rushmoor.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=138&MId=617&Ver=4
http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/newlocalplan


 

 

       ANNEX 6 
 

COUNCIL MEETING – 21ST FEBRUARY 2019 
 

        AGENDA ITEM NO. 7  
 
 

 COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION 2019/20 
 

1. That it be noted that the Council calculated the amount of 31,352.21 as its 
Council Tax Base for the year 2019/20 in accordance with Section 31B(3) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 
2011 (the ‘Act’). 
 

2. That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2019/20 
in accordance with Sections 31 and Sections 34 to 36 of the Act: 
 
(a)      £84,543,699 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 
 

(b)      £78,134,528 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act. 

 
(c)      £6,409,171 being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year. 

 
(d)      £204.42 being the amount at 2(c) above, all divided by the amount 

at 1 above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year. 

 
 
     (e) 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
 

 
           A 

 
£136.28 

 
 

 
           B 

 
£158.99 

 
 

 
           C 

 
£181.70 

 
 

 
           D 

 
£204.42 

 
 

 
           E 

 
£249.84 

 
 

 
           F 

 
£295.27 

 
 

 
           G 

 
£340.70 

 
 

 
           H 

 
£408.84 

 

Page 237

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



 

 

being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at 2(d) above by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by 
the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for 
the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation 
bands; 

 
 
3 That it be noted that for the year 2019/20 Hampshire County Council, the 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings shown below: 

 
 
Precepting Authority 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
Hampshire County Council  

 
          A 

 
   £824.58 

 
(including Adult Social Care precept) 

 
          B 

 
   £962.01 

 
 

 
          C 

 
 £1099.44 

 
 

 
          D 

 
 £1236.87 

 
 

 
          E 

 
 £1511.73 

 
 

 
          F 

 
 £1786.59 

 
 

 
          G 

 
 £2061.45 

 
 

 
          H           

 
 £2473.74 

 
 
 

 
Precepting Authority 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire     

 
         A 

 
£134.31 

 
 

 
         B 

 
£156.69 

 
 

 
         C 

 
£179.08 

 
 

 
         D 

 
£201.46 

 
 

 
         E 

 
£246.23 

 
 

 
         F 

 
£291.00 

 
 

 
         G 

 
£335.77 

 
 

 
         H 

 
£402.92 

 
 

Page 238



 

 

 
 
Precepting Authority 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
         A 

 
  £45.14 

 
 

 
         B 

 
  £52.66 

 
 

 
         C 

 
  £60.19 

 
 

 
         D 

 
  £67.71 

 
 

 
         E 

 
  £82.76 

 
 

 
         F 

 
  £97.80 

 
 

 
         G 

 
£112.85 

 
 

 
         H 

 
£135.42 

 
 
4. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 

2(e) and 3 above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following 
amounts as the amounts of Council Tax
[...]
 over the medium 
term were set out in Section 9 of the Report. Members were informed that the most 
significant risks were the move to a 75% business rates retention model and the 
potential for the redistribution of funding under the Fairer Funding Review, which 
would reallocate resources across local authorities based on an assessment of 
relative needs.

Under Section 25 of the Local Government Act, 2003, the Executive Head of 
Finance, being the Council's Chief Financial Officer, was required to report to the 
Council on the robustness of the estimates contained in the budget and the 
adequacy of the financial reserves maintained by the Council. The Council had to 
have regard to this report when making its decisions on the budget. The Chief 
Financial Officer was satisfied that the budget was robust and that it was supported 
by adequate reserves.  

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(a) the General Fund Revenue Budget Summary, as set out in Appendix 1 
of Report No. FIN1909;

(b) the detailed General Fund Revenue Budget, as set out in Appendix 2 
of the Report;

(c) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, as set out in Appendix 3 
of the Report;

(d) the Council Tax requirement of £6,409,171 for this Council;

(e) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council's purposes of 
£204.42 for a Band D property in 2019/20;

(f) the Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 4 of the Report;

(g) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, as set out in 
Appendix 5 of the Report; 

(h) the Executive Head of Finance's Report under Section 25 of the Local 
Government Act, 2003, as set out in Section 10 of the Report;

Page 251



(i) the additional transfers to earmarked reserves in 2019/20 and the 
holding of reserves, as set out in the Report; and

(ii) RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Council’s Section 151 Officer, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Corporate and 
Democra
[...]
rt Scheme 2019/20
	Budget Book 2019-20

	6(2) Annual Capital Strategy 2019/20
	6(3) Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 2019/20
	6(4) Council Tax Empty Property Premium Charge 2019/20 and Council Tax Discount - Properties Undergoing Major Repair or Structural Alteration
	6(5) Adoption of the Rushmoor Local Plan
	7 THE COUNCIL TAX 2019/20
	9 REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES
	Cabinet Minutes - 11th December, 2018
	Cabinet Minutes - 8th January, 2019
	Cabinet Minutes - 5th February, 2019
	LAGP Committee Minutes - 26 November 2018
	DMC Minutes - 5 December 2018
	DMC Minutes - 5 December 2018 - Appendix A
	DMC Minutes - 16 January 2019
	DMC Minutes - 16 January 2019 - Appendix A
	LAGP Committee Minutes - 28 January 2019

	10 REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD
	OSC Minutes - 13.12.18
	Minutes

	PPAB MInutes - 23.01.19
	OSC Minutes - 31.01.19






Minutes of the meeting


-29- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 21st February, 2019 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr A.H. Crawford 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr Jennifer Evans Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Barbara Hurst Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr G.B. Lyon Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr J.H. Marsh Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr P.F. Rust 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr B.A. Thomas Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr J.E. Woolley  

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 

Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 
 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr T.D. Bridgeman and Cllr 
Nadia Martin. 
 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers. 
 

41. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 6th 
December 2018 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



42. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that it was the 70th birthday of Cllr Terry Bridgeman that 

day and extended the very best wishes of the Council to him. 
 

(2) The Mayor reported that, as this was the first full Council Meeting of 2019, he 
wanted to advise that he had thoroughly enjoyed attending various events in 
the Borough and beyond in the run up to Christmas. 

 
(3) The Mayor reported that he had attended a Holocaust Memorial Day Service at 

the Royal Garrison Church together with the Garrison Commander (Lt Col 
Paddy Baines) and his fiancée and the Leader of the Council (Cllr David 
Clifford) and his wife, Liz.   The Mayor confirmed that the Council would be 
organising an event to mark this important day for 2020. 

 
(4) The Mayor confirmed that £420 had been raised at a quiz night held in aid of 

the Mayor’s Charities.  He thanked his Chaplain who had been an excellent 
Quizmaster and all those who had taken part.   

 
(5) The Mayor reminded Members that his Charity Ball would take place on  8th 

March at Princes Hall.   
 

(6) The Mayor advised Members that the Chairman of his Charity Fundraising 
Committee, Terry Owens, would be doing a sky dive in aid of the Mayor’s 
Charities.  A JustGiving page had been created to raise funds.   

 
43. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8 
(3). 
 

44. NOTICE OF MOTION - VIOLENCE AT WORK 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr Keith 
Dibble in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).  It was MOVED by 
Cllr K. Dibble; SECONDED by Cllr J.B. Canty – That 
 
“Rushmoor Borough Council recognises its staff is its greatest resource, and, as a 
good employer, must ensure all staff feel safe and secure in their place of work.  We 
therefore call on the Council to sign up to UNISON’s ‘Violence at Work Charter’. 
 
Speaking in support of his Motion, Cllr Dibble stated that, as a good employer, the 
Council should take all steps necessary to show that the authority met the points of 
the Charter.   
 
During the debate, it was PROPOSED by Cllr K. Dibble and SECONDED by Cllr J.B. 
Canty that - the Motion be referred to the appropriate body to ensure that the Council 
was meeting the points in the Charter. 
 



The Motion was then put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0 and the 
Motion was DECLARED CARRIED unanimously. 
 
NOTE:  In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Cllrs Sue Dibble and 
M.L. Sheehan declared their personal interests in this item in respect of their 
membership of UNISON.  They remained in the meeting during the discussion on 
this item. 
 

45. MAYOR-ELECT AND DEPUTY MAYOR-ELECT 2019/20 
 
The Chairman of the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee (Cllr J.E. 
Woolley) reported that the Committee had considered the nominations for the Mayor-
Elect and the Deputy Mayor-Elect for 2019/20 at its meeting on 28th January, 2019. 
Having regard to the criteria adopted by the Council, the Committee had agreed to 
recommend that:  

 
(i)  Cllr Sue Carter be selected as Mayor-Elect for the Municipal Year 2019/20; 

and  
 
(ii)  Cllr Frank Rust be selected as Deputy Mayor-Elect for the Municipal Year 

2019/20.  
 

It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr B. Jones  – That the 
Recommendations of the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee be 
approved in respect of the Mayor-Elect and Deputy Mayor-Elect.    

 
There voted FOR: 34; AGAINST: 0 and the Motion was DECLARED CARRIED. 
  

46. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax Level 2019/20 and 

Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon introduced the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 5th February, 
2019, which recommended the approval of the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme 
and Council Tax Level 2019/20.  It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon; SECONDED by 
Cllr P.G. Taylor  
 
(a)  That approval be given to the recommendations set out in the Revenue 

Budget, Capital Programme and Council Tax Level in respect of the following: 
 

(i) the General Fund Revenue Budget Summary, set out in Appendix 1 to 
the Report; 

 
(ii) the detailed General Fund Revenue Budget, as set out in Appendix 2; 
 
(iii) the additional items for inclusion in the budget, as set out in Appendix 

3; 
 
(iv) the Council Tax Requirement of £6,409,171 for this Council; 



 
(v) the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council’s purposes of 

£204.42 for a Band D property in 2019/20; 
 
(vi) the Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 4; 
 
(vii) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, as set out in 

Appendix 5;  
 
(viii) the Executive Head of Finance’s report under Section 25 of the Local 

Government Act, 2003, as set out in Appendix 6; and 
 
(ix) the additional transfers to earmarked reserves in 2019/20 and the 

holding of reserves, as previously detailed in Report No. FIN1909. 
 

Following debate, the Motion was put to the meeting.  On a Recorded Vote, there 
voted FOR: Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford, D.M.T. Bell, J.B. Canty, M.S. Choudhary, 
Sophia Choudhary, A.K. Chowdhury, D.E. Clifford, R.M. Cooper, Liz Corps, P.I.C. 
Crerar, R.L.G. Dibbs, Veronica Graham-Green, Barbara Hurst, G.B. Lyon, Mara 
Makunura, J.H. Marsh, Marina Munro, K.H. Muschamp, A.R. Newell, M.L. Sheehan, 
M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, B.A. Thomas, Jacqui Vosper and J.E. 
Woolley (26); AGAINST: Cllrs A.H. Crawford,  Keith Dibble, Sue Dibble, Jennifer 
Evans, C.P. Grattan, A.J. Halstead, B. Jones, M.J. Roberts and P.F. Rust (9); and 
ABSTAINED: the Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter) and the Mayor (Cllr S.J. 
Masterson) (2) and the Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED; and  
 
(b) It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon and SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor - That 

approval be given to the retention of the current 12% minimum contribution 
(88% discount) for those of working age for 2019/20 in respect of the Council 
Tax Support Scheme, as set out in Report No. ED1902. 

 
There voted FOR: 33; and AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were 
DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
(2) Annual Capital Strategy 2019/20  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Democratic Services (Cllr G.B. Lyon) 
introduced the Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 5th February, 2019, which 
recommended the approval of the Annual Capital Strategy for 2019/20, including the 
Prudential Indicators for capital finance for 2019/20. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor – That approval 
be given to the Annual Capital Strategy  and Prudential Indicators for 2019/20. 

 
There voted FOR: 24; AGAINST: 9 and the Recommendations were DECLARED 
CARRIED.   
 
 
 



(3) Annual Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy 2019/20 

 
The Cabinet Member for Corporate and Democratic Services (Cllr G.B. Lyon) 
introduced the Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 5th February, 2019, which 
recommended the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20, Non-
Treasury Investment Strategy 2019/20 and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor that approval be 
given to: 
 
(i) the Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Borrowing Strategy and Annual 

Investment Strategy, attached at Appendix A to the Report; 
 

(ii) the Non-Treasury Investment Strategy, attached at Appendix B; and 
 

(iii) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement, attached at Appendix C. 
 

There voted FOR: 22; AGAINST: 8 and the Recommendations were declared 
CARRIED. 
 
(4) Council Tax Empty Property Premium Charge – 2019/20 and Council Tax 

Discount – Properties Undergoing Major Repair or Structural Alteration 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Democratic Services (Cllr G.B. Lyon) 
introduced the Report of the Cabinet meeting held on 5th February, 2019, which 
recommended the approval of an increase to the amount of Council Tax Empty 
Homes Premium charged for long-term empty properties and the application of a 
Council Tax discount of 50% for twelve months in respect of empty homes 
undergoing major repairs or structural alterations.  It was MOVED by Cllr G.B. Lyon; 
SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor that the Recommendations be approved as set out 
in the Report.   
 
In a Recorded Vote, there voted FOR: Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford, D.M.T. Bell, J.B. 
Canty, M.S. Choudhary, Sophia Choudhary, A.K. Chowdhury, D.E. Clifford, R. 
Cooper, Liz Corps, A.H. Crawford, P.I.C. Crerar, Keith Dibble, Sue Dibble, R.L.G. 
Dibbs, Jennifer Evans, Veronica Graham-Green, C.P. Grattan, A.J. Halstead, 
Barbara Hurst, B. Jones, G.B. Lyon, Mara Makunura, J.H. Marsh, Marina Munro, 
K.H. Muschamp, A.R. Newell, P.F. Rust, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, 
M.J. Tennant, B.A. Thomas, Jacqui Vosper and J.E. Woolley (34); AGAINST: (0); 
and ABSTAINED: The Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter) and the Mayor (Cllr S.J. 
Masterson) (2) and the Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(5) Rushmoor Borough Council Plan  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economy (Cllr Barbara Hurst) introduced the 
Report of the Cabinet Meeting held on 5th February, 2019, which recommended that 
 
(i) in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 

(England) Regulations 2012, the Rushmoor Local Plan be adopted, together 
with the accompanying changes to the Policies Map, as amended by the main 
modifications identified in the Inspector’s Report dated 14th January, 2019; 
 

(ii) the Council acknowledge that the Rushmoor Local Plan Review (2000) saved 
policies and Core Strategy (2011) policies, as listed in Chapter 16 of the new 
Local Plan, be replaced by the new Local Plan policies upon its adoption; and 
 

(iii) the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with 
the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder, be authorised to agree any 
further minor changes to the new Local Plan and the Policies Map prior to 
publication. 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant – That 
approval be given to the Recommendations as set out in the Report. 
 
There voted FOR: 31; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 

47. THE COUNCIL TAX 2019/20 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr G.B. Lyon – That  
 
(i) it be noted that the Council calculated the amount of 31,352.21 as its Council 

Tax Base for the year 2019/20 in accordance with Section 31B(3) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 as amended by the Localism Act 2011 (the 
‘Act’); 
 

(ii) the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 2019/20 in 
accordance with Section 31 and Sections 34 to 36 of the Act: 
 
(a)      £84,543,699 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 
 

(b)      £78,134,528 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act. 

 
(c)      £6,409,171 being the amount by which the aggregate at (ii)(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at (ii)(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year. 

 



(d)      £204.42 being the amount at (ii)(c) above, all divided by the 
amount at (i) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31B(1) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year. 

 
 
    (e) 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
 

 
           A 

 
£136.28 

 
 

 
           B 

 
£158.99 

 
 

 
           C 

 
£181.70 

 
 

 
           D 

 
£204.42 

 
 

 
           E 

 
£249.84 

 
 

 
           F 

 
£295.27 

 
 

 
           G 

 
£340.70 

 
 

 
           H 

 
£408.84 

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at (ii)(d) above by 
the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by 
the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for 
the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation 
bands; 

 
(iii) it be noted that for the year 2019/20 Hampshire County Council, the Police 

and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, 
in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for 
each of the categories of the dwellings shown below: 

 
 
Precepting Authority 

 
Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
Hampshire County Council  

 
          A 

 
   £824.58 

 
(including Adult Social Care precept) 

 
          B 

 
   £962.01 

 
 

 
          C 

 
 £1099.44 

 
 

 
          D 

 
 £1236.87 

 
 

 
          E 

 
 £1511.73 

 
 

 
          F 

 
 £1786.59 

 
 

 
          G 

 
 £2061.45 

 
 

 
          H           

 
 £2473.74 

 



 
 

 
Precepting Authority 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire     

 
         A 

 
£134.31 

 
 

 
         B 

 
£156.69 

 
 

 
         C 

 
£179.08 

 
 

 
         D 

 
£201.46 

 
 

 
         E 

 
£246.23 

 
 

 
         F 

 
£291.00 

 
 

 
         G 

 
£335.77 

 
 

 
         H 

 
£402.92 

 
 
Precepting Authority 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
         A 

 
  £45.14 

 
 

 
         B 

 
  £52.66 

 
 

 
         C 

 
  £60.19 

 
 

 
         D 

 
  £67.71 

 
 

 
         E 

 
  £82.76 

 
 

 
         F 

 
  £97.80 

 
 

 
         G 

 
£112.85 

 
 

 
         H 

 
£135.42 

 
 
(iv) That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (ii)(e) 

and (iii) above, the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as 
the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2019/20 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: 

 
 
 

 
 Valuation Bands 

 
 

 
 

 
         A 

 
£1140.31 

 
 

 
         B 

 
£1330.35 

 
 

 
         C 

 
£1520.41 

 
 

 
         D 

 
£1710.46 

 
 

 
         E 

 
£2090.56 
 

   



          F £2470.66 
 
 

 
         G 

 
£2850.77 

 
 

 
         H 

 
£3420.92 

 
 
Following debate, the Motion was put to the meeting.  On a Recorded Vote, there 
voted FOR: Cllrs Mrs. D.B. Bedford, D.M.T. Bell, J.B. Canty, M.S. Choudhary, 
Sophia Choudhary, A.K. Chowdhury, D.E. Clifford, R.M. Cooper, Liz Corps, P.I.C. 
Crerar, R.L.G. Dibbs, Veronica Graham-Green, Barbara Hurst, G.B. Lyon, Mara 
Makunura, J.H. Marsh, Marina Munro, K.H. Muschamp, A.R. Newell, M.L. Sheehan, 
M.D. Smith, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, B.A. Thomas, Jacqui Vosper and J.E. 
Woolley (26); AGAINST: Cllrs  A.H. Crawford, Keith Dibble, Sue Dibble, Jennifer 
Evans, C.P. Grattan, A.J. Halstead, B. Jones and P.F. Rust (8); and ABSTAINED: 
the Deputy Mayor (Cllr Sue Carter) and the Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson) (2) and the 
Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED. 
 

48. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that four questions had been submitted for response by the 
Cabinet. 
 
(1) Cllr A.J. Halstead asked a question of the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 

Economy (Cllr Barbara Hurst) about the regulation of housing associations. 
 

In response, Cllr Hurst stated that the Council had submitted a comprehensive 
response to the Government’s social housing green paper.  The Council’s response 
had been based on its strong confidence in the steady progress that was taking 
place in Rushmoor.  This had been achieved by constructive collaboration with the 
Council’s partners and robust scrutiny and could be improved.   
 
(2) Cllr R.M. Cooper asked a question of the Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. 

Clifford) about Holocaust Memorial Day. 
 
In response, Cllr Clifford stated that the Council would be working with Aldershot 
Garrison to commemorate Holocaust Memorial Day in 2020, which was an important 
reminder of the need to stamp out race and hate crime.   

 
(3) Cllr J.H. Marsh asked the following question of the Portfolio Holder for 

Operational Services (Cllr M.L. Sheehan) “Bearing in mind the recent publicity 
about the number of ‘missed bin’ collections with council rubbish collections, 
how many ‘missed bin’ collections were reported in the past year?” 
 

In response, Cllr Sheehan stated that he would provide a written response to all 
Members.     
 
(4) Cllr A.J. Halstead asked a question of the Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. 

Clifford) about LGBT History Month. 
 



In response, Cllr Clifford stated that the Council was delighted to recognise LGBT 
History Month and said that the Council valued all LGBT members of the community.   
He invited Cllr Halstead to organise an event to mark LGBT History Month for the 
Borough. 
 

49. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 11th 
December, 2018, 8th January and 5th February, 2019 be received. 
 
(2) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee held on 26th November, 2018 be received. 

 
(3) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 5th December, 2018 be received. 
 
(4) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.H. Marsh; SECONDED by Cllr Diane Bedford and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 16th January, 2019 be received. 
 
(5) Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee held on 29th January, 2018 be received. 
 

50. REPORTS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND POLICY AND 
PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Policy and Project Advisory Board be received: 
 
 
 



Meeting Date 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 13th December, 2018 
Policy and Project Advisory Board 23rd January, 2019 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 31st January, 2019 

 
The meeting closed at 9.04 pm. 
 
 ------------


